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This snapshot draws on informa-
tion held by the New Zealand 
Law society Te Kāhui Ture o 
Aotearoa as regulator of the 
practice of law. As at 30 June 
2023, there were 16,735 lawyers 
with a current practising certifi -
cate, 15,640 in New Zealand and 
1,095 overseas. This equates to 
312 New Zealanders per lawyer, 
down from last year’s 326. With 
overseas lawyers removed there 
are 331 New Zealanders per 
lawyer in the 2023 reporting 
year, compared with 334 New 
Zealanders per lawyer last year.

This year’s notable changes 
include a much greater increase 
in the number of Asian, Pacifi c 
and Māori lawyers in the 0 – 7 
PQE category. While the number 

of Asian lawyers has been 
refl ective of the population of 
Asian people in New Zealand 
for some time, it is pleasing the 
proportion of Pacifi c and Māori 
lawyers have increased. The 
gender balance in this cohort 
is also stabilising with women 
making up just over 64% of this 
group, higher than the 55.4% 
of women overall. Alongside 
this has been an increase 
in the number of languages 
lawyers speak. There has been 
a decrease in the number of 
lawyers in the Wellington region 
and an increase in the number of 
overseas lawyers, though these 
changes are not directly related 
to each other.

 People per lawyer in New Zealand 

LAWYERs BAsED IN NZ

15,640
POPULATION

5,223,100
POPULATION PER LAWYER

312:1

PEOPLE PER LAWYER IN NEW ZEALAND 
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Waikato Bay of Plenty branch  1,507 lawyers
F 59.85%  M 40.15%  

Whanganui branch  74 lawyers
F 40.54%  M 59.46%

Taranaki branch  165 lawyers
F 55.15%  M 44.24%  NS 0.61%

Manawatū branch  173 lawyers
F 53.76%  M 46.24%

Canterbury Westland branch  1,767 lawyers
F 57.39%  M 42.33%  NS 0.28%

Otago branch  560 lawyers
F 60.36%  M 39.64%

Overseas  1,095 lawyers
F 54.34%  M 45.11%  NS 0.55%

Nelson branch  222 lawyers
F 51.35%  M 48.20%  NS 0.45%

Southland branch  150 lawyers
F 56.67%  M 42.67%  NS 0.67% Marlborough branch  66 lawyers

F 54.55%  M 45.45%

Wellington branch  3,299 lawyers
F 56.90%  M 42.92%  GD 0.09%  NS 0.09%

Hawke’s Bay branch  260 lawyers
F 49.23%  M 50.77%

Auckland branch  7,324 lawyers
F 53.67%  M 46.22%  GD 0.03%  NS 0.08%

Key
Female %  
Male % 
Gender Diverse %  
Not Stated %

Gisborne branch  73 lawyers
F 53.42%  M 46.58%

 Practising certifi cate 
 holders by Law 
 Society branch 

The number of New Zealand-
based practising lawyers has 
grown to 15,792 compared 
with 15,593 in 2022. There is 
now one lawyer for every 331 
people in New Zealand. The 
map organises New Zealand 
practising certifi cate holders by 
Law society branches. Auckland 
continues to have the largest 
number of lawyers in the coun-
try with 7,324, an increase of 
just over one percent compared 
with last year. Of note this year, 

is the 26 percent increase in the number 
of overseas lawyers to 1,095. The increase 
can be in part attributed to the reopening 
of New Zealand’s borders following the 
COVID-19 pandemic restrictions.

Also, of interest this year is a 36 percent 
drop in the number of lawyers in the 
central Wellington region (distinct from 
branch). The change to more fl exible 
working arrangements may have contrib-
uted to lawyers moving to other areas 
of the region including the Hutt, Kapiti 
and Wairarapa, all of which have seen an 
increase. The opening of Transmission 

Gully has provided another 
option for those who wish to 
work in Wellington but live 
further afi eld.

Lawyers leaving from this region 
may also have contributed 
to the increased number of 
overseas lawyers. The regions 
with the lowest numbers of 
lawyers are Coromandel (18 – a 
drop from 31 in 2022), and West 
Coast (21 – the same as the 
previous year).
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 Ethnicity 

The Law society holds 
information provided by 96% 
of registered lawyers about 
their ethnicity. It should be 
noted that lawyers can choose 
to identify with more than 
one ethnic group, meaning 
the percentages shown 
will not add up to 100%. At 
76%, New Zealand European 
remain the most represented 
ethnic group among lawyers. 
Lawyers who identify as Māori 
are the second most repre-
sented group at 7.4%.

0 – 7 years PQE cohort

This year the collective 
percentage of Asian lawyers 
(Chinese, Indian, southeast 
Asian, other Asian) rose from 
16.2% last year to 22.7%, 
with Māori increasing from 
9.7% last year to 12.1% and 
the collective percentage of 
Pacifi c lawyers (Cook Island 
Māori, Fijian, Niuean, samoan, 
Tokelauan, Tongan, other 
Pacifi c Peoples) increasing 
from 4.3% last year to 6.4%.

ETHNICIT IEs As A PROPORTION OF 
LAWYERs AND THE NZ POPULATION

Lawyers Population

3.7%
8.1%

Pacifi c 

620.5:1
Pacifi c Lawyers as a proportion 

of the Pacifi c Population

Lawyers Population

7.4%

16.5%

Māori

626.7:1
Māori Lawyers as a proportion 

of the Māori Population

All Lawyers Lawyers 0-7 years PQE

PROPORTION OF ALL LAWYERs AND LAWYERs 0-7 YEARs PQE BY ETHNICITY

NZ European

Māori

Other European

Not stated

Chinese

Indian

Other Asian

samoan

southeast Asian

Other Ethnicity

Fijian

Middle Eastern

African

Tongan

Cook Island Māori

Other Pacifi c Peoples

Latin American

Niuean

Tokelauan

76.0% 12,719

83.3% 4,667

7.4% 1,238

12.1% 679

6.5% 1,080

10.3% 579

4.2% 696

7.6% 428

3.8% 633

3.3% 184

3.1% 512

6.1% 342

2.6% 430

5.4% 300

1.7% 282

2.7% 149

1.6% 263

2.3% 131

1.5% 258

3.6% 204

0.8% 139

1.6% 87

0.6% 97

1.4% 80

0.5% 90

1.3% 74

0.5% 82

0.9% 52

0.3% 45

0.5% 28

0.2% 30

0.4% 23

0.2% 38

0.3% 19

0.1% 20

0.3% 15

0.1% 9

0.2% 9
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 Gender 
Lawyers can identify their gender as 
female, male and gender diverse, or they 
may choose not to state their gender. 
There are currently 9,273 female lawyers 
practising and they make up most of the 
profession at 55.4%. Male lawyers amount 
to 44.4% of the profession, with 7,434 
lawyers being male. The gender balance 
has slowed its increase of females this 
year, females increasing only slightly, 
after a 1% rise in female lawyers every 
year for the last fi ve years.

The trend of majority female lawyers will 
likely continue to increase with 64.2% of 
all lawyers with 0–7 years of post-quali-
fi ed experience (0–7 PQE) being female. 
Although as already noted, this trend 
has slowed this year. We also anticipate 
gender diverse lawyers will increase with 
time, currently there are three. There are 
55 more barristers this year compared to 
2022, with 1.4% more females (45%) than 
last year (43.6%).

Female
55.4% 9,273

Male
44.4% 7,434

Not stated
0.1% 23

Other Gender
0.03% 5

Total
100% 16,735

PROPORTION OF ALL LAWYERs BY GENDER

PROPORTION OF ALL LAWYERs BY GENDER 
COMPARED TO LAWYERs 0-7 YEARs PQE

Lawyers Population

11.3%
15.1%

Asian

373.2:1
Asian Lawyers as a proportion 

of the Asian Population

64.2% 
3,600

55.4% 
9,273

35.4% 
1,983

44.4% 
7,434

0.3% 
18

0.1% 
23

0.1% 
3

0.03% 
5

All Lawyers Lawyers 0-7 Years PQE

Female Male Not stated Other Gender
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 Time in practice 

 Types of practice 

The Law society records 
years since admission for 
every registered lawyer. 
These fi gures do not nec-
essarily represent years in 
practice or account for time 
when a lawyer has a pause 
in their practice of the law 
but are the best gauge of 
age and experience. 

Lawyers may practise in three ways: as barristers 
and solicitors (providing services to the public), as 
barristers sole and as in-house lawyers (providing 
services to fi rms).

Barristers

As of 30 June 2023, there were 1,972 lawyers 
practising as barristers. This fi gure represents 11.7% 
of lawyers and is the same proportion as last year. 
Nearly ten percent of all lawyers, 1,648, are practising 
as barristers sole. This is slightly lower than last year’s 
fi gure of 9.9%. Most barristers – at 83.8% – are sole 
practitioners. The number of barristers recorded as 
employees was 228, a slight increase compared to 
last year. There are 11 barristers holding an in-house 
position, up from only two last year.

LAWYERs BY YEARs 
s INCE ADMIss ION

BARRIsTERs COMPARED TO 
NEW ZEALAND BAsED LAWYERs

11.8%

3,738

694

2,600

2,198

1,921
1,704

1,223

905
630 561

367
194

<1 
year

1–5 
years

6–10 
years

11–15 
years

16–20 
years

21–25 
years

26–30 
years

31–35 
years

36–40 
years

41–45 
years

46–50 
years

>50 
years

This data trends towards 
lawyers with fewer years in 
practice. New Lawyers (0–7 
years post-admission) are 
in the majority with over 
5,583 lawyers. By contrast, 
there are 3,880 lawyers 
with greater than 26 years 
post-admission.

Employee
12.1% 238

Director
3.3% 66

Barrister Sole
83.8% 1,652

In-house Lawyer
0.6% 11

Shareholder
0.1% 1
Sole Practitioner
0.1% 1

Partner
0.2% 3

Total
100% 1,972

PROPORTION OF POsIT IONs OF 
EMPLOYMENT OF BARRIsTERs

 Language 
These graphs present the 
top ten languages spoken by 
lawyers alongside English. It is 
inferred that lawyers can speak 
English. 

There has been a 38% increase 
in the number of te reo 
Māori-speaking lawyers from 
156 to 216. similarly, there has 
been increase in Mandarin 
speakers from 315 to 456. Other 
languages to see a marked 
increase include French, Hindi, 
Korean, New Zealand sign 
Language, spanish, German, 
Afrikaans, Cantonese, samoan 
and Urdu. The increasing 
numbers of languages spoken 
refl ects the increasing diversity 
of lawyers in New Zealand. 
However, this may also, in part 
be attributed to improved data 
collection, particularly related 
to new lawyers.
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PROPORTION OF LAWYERs THAT 
PRACTIsE As IN-HOUsE LAWYERs

2022 28.6%

2021 27.2%

2020 23.8%

2019 23.5%

2023 28.9%

 Areas of practice 

Lawyers are asked to give information on their 
areas of practice and 79.4% have provided this 
information to the Law society. 

Company and commercial, property, and civil 
litigation remain the most practised areas. 
Coronial law, media law, selling real estate and 
ACC are the least practised. Law related to 
the Treaty and Māori is currently practised by 
734 lawyers who provided this information.

Note: More than one area may be selected

Criminal

Mediation

Privacy Law

Civil Litigation

Administrative and Public

In-house Counsel

Arbitration

Trusts and Estates

Bank and Finance

Tax

Treaty and Māori

ACC

Family

Intellectual Property

Insurance

Lending Activities

selling Real Estate

Coronial Law

Employment

Resource Management

Immigration

Health

Media Law

Company and Commercial 6,081

4,784

4,332

4,112

3,391

3,221

2,689

2,181

1,977

1,669

1,514

1,399

1,334

964

956

926

895

734

558

552

500

437

312

302

43

Property

In-house lawyers

The trend of increasing numbers 
of in-house lawyers has continued 
this year, rising from 4,702 to 4,851 
this year. In-house lawyers now 
account for 28.9% of the practising 
profession.

 Types of 
 practice 
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CENTREs WITH COUNT 
>100 PQE 0-7 LAWYERs

 New lawyers 

At the year ending 30 June 2023, the 
New Lawyers category comprised 
5,583 lawyers of which 64.2% were 
female. The largest subset of the 
New Lawyers group was in the 
one-year post-admission category 
with a total of 890 lawyers. This was 
closely followed by 870 lawyers in 
the two-year category.

GENDER OF NEW LAWYERs 0-7 YEARs PQE BY YEARs s INCE ADMIss ION

PROPORTION OF LAWYERs 0-7 YEARs 
PQE BY YEARs s INCE ADMIss ION

Female Male Gender Diverse Not stated

1 yr 4 yrs 5 yrs 6 yrs0 yrs

66.1% 
459 64.4% 

573 62.4% 
412

66.8% 
435 62.4% 

416
63.6% 
385 62.3% 

353

65.2% 
567

32.9% 
228

34.6% 
301

0.1% 
1

0.2% 
1

0.2% 
1

34.6% 
308

37.3% 
246

33.0% 
215

37.6% 
251

36.4% 
220

37.7% 
214

1.0% 
7

0.2% 
2

0.9% 
8

0.2% 
1

3 yrs2 yrs

1 yr

890

694

870

660 651
667

605
567

2 yrs 3 yrs 4 yrs 5 yrs 6 yrs 7 yrs0 yrs

Main centre Number

Auckland 2,289

Wellington 792

Christchurch 574

Overseas 434

Hamilton 243

Dunedin 102

7 yrs
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In-house lawyers

The trend of increasing numbers 
of in-house lawyers has continued 
this year, rising from 4,702 to 4,851 
this year. In-house lawyers now 
account for 28.9% of the practising 
profession.

 Types of 
 practice 
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 Positions of 
 employment 

slightly more than 98 per cent 
of lawyers have positions of 
employment. Employees make 
up the largest group of the 
profession at 5,734 lawyers, 
a decrease of 390 from the 
previous year. The two areas 
to see an increase in numbers 
year on year are directors and 

shareholders, rising from 1,413 to 
1,519 and 29 to 35, respectively. 
The majority of New Lawyers 
are employees and in-house 
lawyers. There are 35 New 
Lawyers employed as partners 
and 95 New Lawyers employed 
as barristers.

= 100 Lawyers = 100 Lawyers 0-7 Years PQE

POsIT IONs OF EMPLOYMENT OF LAWYERs 
AND LAWYERs 0-7 YEARs PQE

5000 600040003000200010000

Shareholder

Total: 35
0–7 PQE: 1

Barrister

Total: 1,648
0–7 PQE: 95

Sole 
Practitioner

Total: 910
0–7 PQE: 25

Director

Total: 1,519
0–7 PQE: 108

Partner

Total: 1,519
0–7 PQE: 35

In-house 
Lawyer

Total: 4,851
0–7 PQE: 1,457

Employee

Total: 5,734 
0–7 PQE: 3,279
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